Los Angeles County
M etrO Metropolitan Transportation

Authority
One Gateway Plaza
@ 3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA
Metro Board Report
File #: 2019-0037, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 7.
REVISED

FINANCE, BUDGET AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
MARCH 20, 2019

SUBJECT: ORACLE PRIMAVERA UNIFIER APPLICATION USER LICENSES
ACTION: APPROVE CONTRACT MODIFICATION

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to execute Contract Modification No. 1 to Contract No.
PS54707001, with Mythics Inc., for procurement of 220 additional Oracle Primavera Unifier
Application User Licenses in the amount of $495,887, increasing the total value from $497,675
$495,887 to $993,562 $991,774, and extending the contract term through March 31, 2020.

ISSUE

The existing contract document management system for Program Management is being replaced as
the prior product was retired by Oracle. Contract document management is the electronic document
exchange including review between Metro and contractors. Additionally, the system provides change
and cost control functionality. Oracle Primavera Unifier software is being implemented to replace the
prior system and to improve technology for document management.

As the software was initially implemented, the need for additional licenses arose to support the
increased number of capital projects underway with Measure R and in development with Measure M.
Staff is requesting Board approval for the Contract Modification as the total Contract value exceeds
Metro’s Chief Executive Officer’s delegation of contracting authority.

BACKGROUND

In 2009, Metro deployed a Program Management Information System (PMIS) to facilitate program
wide project tracking, contract document administration and management reporting. PMIS was
implemented to maximize efficiencies through automation, standardization, and provide program
performance transparency. The system utilized the latest version of Oracle Primavera software that
has been configured to support the program wide reporting requirements. Software applications
included Oracle Primavera P6, Professional, Project Status, Oracle Primavera Contract Management
(CM14), Microsoft® SharePoint 2016, and EcoSys EPC. All applications were integrated to the
organizational financial system in Oracle E Business Suite.

Metro Page 1 of 3 Printed on 4/11/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2019-0037, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 7.

In 2016, Oracle determined that Primavera Contract Manager had reached the end of its product life
and was retired from support. The replacement project identified for contract document
administration and cost control was Oracle Primavera Unifier. System implementation began for the
new product in 2017.

In November 2018, Mythics, Inc. was awarded the Oracle Primavera Unifier Software contract for an
amount of $497,675 $495,887 to provide 220 application user licenses. Mythics, Inc. offered a
competitive discount and price hold for additional software licenses within one year of purchase.
As new Measure M projects begin implementation, there is a need for additional 220 user software
licenses.

DISCUSSION

Metro has deployed the PMIS to facilitate program-wide project tracking, administration and
management reporting. The system utilizes the latest version of Oracle Primavera software
configured to support electronic document exchange for document control, change control, and cost
control.

Document Control - involves electronic document exchange of major contract deliverables including
the review and approval of documents. Contract document database logs are maintained including a
document repository to protect the overall integrity of contract project records.

Change Control - contains configuration management of contract change requests and
modifications for both professional services and construction contracts. Contract change database
logs are maintained to document pertinent reasons for changes and costs associated.

Cost Control - comprises a centralized cost database that is automated to other systems for
financial data integration and utilized for cost reporting of budget, actuals and forecast. Cost logs are
maintained for reporting and to review variances and trends.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

Procuring this software will not have any impacts on the safety of our customers and/or employees.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The FY19 budget includes an aggregate of $497,675 $495,887 in Cost Center 8510, in projects
860228 Regional Connector, 860303 Airport Metro Connector, 865518 Westside Subway Section 1,
865522 Westside Subway Extension Section 2, 865523 Westside Subway Extension Section 3, and
865519 Division 20 Portal Widening. This is a one time purchase; on-going future maintenance costs
will be budgeted through the annual budget process.

Impact to Budget

There is no impact to the FY19 budget as funds for this action are included in the approved budget
for each project. The sources of the funds are from the respective projects’ funding plans and mostly

Metro Page 2 of 3 Printed on 4/11/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2019-0037, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 7.

comprised of Measure R 35% and Measure M 35%.) These funds are not eligible for operating
purposes.

IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

Approval of this recommendation supports the following Metro Strategic Plan Goal: Provide high-
quality mobility options that enable people to spend less time travelling. This project will help expand
the transportation system with targeted infrastructure and service investments. These investments
deliver increased safety, improved air quality, and better access for all whom live, work, and play
within LA County.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board could consider not procuring this software in favor of increased staff labor with manual
document review. This option is not recommended as document review timeliness is tied to reducing
costs for construction projects. In addition, efficient document exchange serves to reduce contract
claim exposure and project delays.

NEXT STEPS

Upon Board approval, staff will execute Contract Modification No. 1 with Mythics, Inc. under Contract
No. PS54707001 to provide additional Oracle Primavera Unifier software licenses.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A -Procurement Summary
Attachment B - Contract Modification/Change Order Log
Attachment C - DEOD Summary

Prepared by: Julie Owen, DEO, Program Control, Program Management (213) 922-7313
Brian Boudreau, Sr. Executive Officer Program Control, Program Management, (213) 922-2474
Reviewed by: Richard Clarke, Chief Program Management Officer, (213) 922-7557

Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract Management Officer, (213) 418-3051

g

Phillip A. Washington \
Chief Executive Officer '

Metro Page 3 of 3 Printed on 4/11/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

REVISED
ATTACHMENT A
PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

ORACLE PRIMAVERA UNIFIER APPLICATION USER LICENSES

1. Contract Number: PS54707001
2. Contractor: Mythics, Inc.
3. Mod. Work Description: Procure 220 Additional Oracle Primavera Unifier Application
User Licenses
4, Contract Work Description: Contractor shall provide 220 Oracle Primavera Unifier
Application User Licenses and Oracle Autovue 2D Professional Application User License
with annual software maintenance
5. The following data is current as of: January 31, 2019
6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status
Contract Awarded: 11/30/18 Contract Award $497.675495,887
Amount:
Task Order
Awarded:
Notice to Proceed 11/30/18 Total of 0
(NTP): Modifications
Approved:
Original Complete 11/29/19 Pending $495,887
Date: Modifications
(including this
Task Order action):
Complete Date:
Current Est. Current Contract $993,5621,774
Complete Date: 03/31/20 Value (with this
action):
7. Contract Administrator: Telephone Number:
Annie Duong (213) 418-3048
8. Project Manager: Telephone Number:
Julie Owen (213) 922-7313

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 1 to Contract No.
PS54707001 for the procurement of 220 additional Oracle Primavera Unifier
Application User Licenses.

This contract modification will be handled in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price.

On November 30, 2018, Contract No. PS54707001 was issued to Mythics, Inc. in a
firm fixed price amount of $494,675495,887 to provide 220 Oracle Primavera Unifier
Software application user licenses and Oracle Autovue 2D Professional Application
User License with annual software maintenance.

(Refer to Attachment B, Contract Modification/Change Order Log for modifications

issued to date.)
No. 1.0.10
Revised 10/11/16



B. Cost/Price Analysis

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon
price analysis, technical evaluation and independent cost estimate (ICE). Mythics,
Inc. offered a competitive discount and price hold for software license for the
additional license purchased within one year from Contract No. PS5470700.

Proposal Amount

Metro ICE

Negotiated Amount

$495,887

$530,090

$495,887

No. 1.0.10
Revised 10/11/16




REVISED

ATTACHMENT B
CONTRACT MODIFICATION /CHANGE ORDER LOG

ORACLE PRIMAVERA UNIFIER APPLICATION USER LICENSES / PS54707001

Mod Status
NO ' Description (approved or Date $ Amount
' pending)
1 Procurement of 220 additional Oracle | Pending Pending | $495,887
Primavera Unifier application User
Licenses
Modification Total: $495,887
Original Contract Amount: $497,675495,887
Total: $993,562991,774

No. 1.0.10
Revised 10/11/16



ATTACHMENT C

DEOD SUMMARY
ORACLE PRIMAVERA UNIFIER APPLICATION USER LICENSES/PS54707001

. Small Business Participation

The Diversity & Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) did not establish a Small
Business Enterprise/ Disadvantaged Veteran Business Enterprise (SBE/DVBE) goal
for this procurement which involved the purchase of software licenses utilizing the

State of California Software License Purchase (SLP) Agreement. DEOD determined
that none of the seven (7) authorized Oracle Primavera resellers were SBE certified.

. Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy Applicability

The Living Wage / Service Contract Worker Retention Policy is not applicable to this
contract.

Prevailing Wage Applicability

Prevailing wage is not applicable to this contract.

. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy

Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is not applicable to this
Contract. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is applicable only to

construction contracts that have a construction contract value in excess of $2.5
million.

No. 1.0.10
Revised 01-29-15



